PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4616471

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CANARY CONNECT, INC.	09/25/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WRV II, L.P.
Street Address:	ONE CALIFORNIA STREET
Internal Address:	28TH FLOOR
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94111

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15487613
Patent Number:	9576466
Patent Number:	9472090
PCT Number:	US1751957
Patent Number:	9633548
Application Number:	62423413
Patent Number:	D731906
Application Number:	14260270
Application Number:	14260246
Patent Number:	9449491
Application Number:	15457182
PCT Number:	US1742046
Application Number:	29597488
Patent Number:	9659483
Application Number:	29572257
Application Number:	15294049
PCT Number:	US1657074
Application Number:	14930039
Application Number:	14930018

PATENT REEL: 043723 FRAME: 0832

504569761

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15618688	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)833-2001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-833-2000

Email: jason.lee@dlapiper.com **Correspondent Name:** DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: 2000 UNIVERSITY AVENUE

Address Line 4: EAST PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303-2215

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	383936-000001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON LEE	
SIGNATURE:	/Jason Lee/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/28/2017	

Total Attachments: 8

source=Canary Connect-000001-Assignment#page1.tif source=Canary Connect-000001-Assignment#page2.tif source=Canary Connect-000001-Assignment#page3.tif source=Canary Connect-000001-Assignment#page4.tif source=Canary Connect-000001-Assignment#page5.tif source=Canary Connect-000001-Assignment#page6.tif source=Canary Connect-000001-Assignment#page7.tif source=Canary Connect-000001-Assignment#page8.tif

Dated: September 22, 2017

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CANARY CONNECT, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), hereby assigns and grants to WRV II, L.P. as agent for the secured parties listed on Exhibit A (the "Assignee"), a security interest in all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) each United States patent and patent application owed by the Assignor, including each patent and patent application referred to on Schedule A hereto;
- (ii) each United States trademark, trademark registration and trademark application owned by the Assignor, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, including each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application referred to in Schedule B hereto, but excluding in all cases all intent-to-use United States trademark applications for which an amendment to allege use or statement of use has not been filed under 15 U.S.C. § 1051(c) or 15 U.S.C. § 1051(d), respectively, or if filed, has not been deemed in conformance with 15 U.S.C. § 1051(a) or examined and accepted, respectively, by the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and
- (iii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by the Assignor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, or past, present or future infringement or dilution of any trademark or trademark registration, including any patent or trademark listed on Schedule A or B hereto, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any trademark or trademark registration.

THIS ASSIGNMENT is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Assignee pursuant to the Secured Subordinated Conventible Promissory Note issued by the Assigner to the Assignee or other secured parties as to which the Assignee is acting as agent, dated as of September 22, 2017, as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time (the "Secured Note").

THIS ASSIGNMENT has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Assignee under the Secured Note. The rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Secured Note, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Assignment are deemed to conflict with the Secured Note, the provisions of the Secured Note shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

CANARY CONNECT, INC., a Delaware

corporation, as Assignor

By:

Name: Minjamin Wimphreys Title: Chief Financial Officer

WRV II, L.P. as agent for the secured parties

BY: MICHAEL E MARKS

Its:

Ву: ____

Michael E. Marks, Partner

STATE OF New York

County OF Now year

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 25 day of September, 2017, by Benjamin Humphreys as Chief Financial Officer of CANARY CONNECT, INC., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of CANARY CONNECT, INC.

My commission expires:

Notarial Seal

Notary Public

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 028E5169689

Countied in New York County
JCSHUA 9E987

Patents & Trademarks Assignment

Schedule A to Patent and Trademark Assignment

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Automatic System Control Based On Mobile Device Location Relative To A Physical Space (United States)	15/487,613	4/14/2017
Backup Contact for Security/Safety Monitoring System (United States)	9,576,466	2/21/2017
Backup Contact for Security/Safety Monitoring System (Europe)	15857350,1	11/3/2015
Designation And Notifying Backup Users For Location- Based Monitoring (United States)	9,472,090 (issued)	10/18/2016
HUBLESS, BATTERY-POWERED VIDEO COMMUNICATION DEVICE	PCT/US17/51957	9/18/2017
Leveraging A User's Geo-Location To Arm And Disarm A Network Enabled Device (United States)	9,633,548	4/25/2017
LEVERAGING SECONDARY WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FUNCTIONALITY FOR SYSTEM SETUP AND/OR DIAGNOSTICS	62/423413	11/17/2016
Monitoring Device (Australia)	356582	7/24/2014
Monitoring Device (Australia)	357220	8/29/2014
Monitoring Device (China)	ZL201430143392.8	2/4/2015
Monitoring Devices (Europe)	002462218-0001	5/12/2014
Monitoring Devices (Europe)	002462218-0002	5/12/2014
Monitoring Device (Hong Kong)	1400910.6M001- M002	4/17/2015
Monitoring Device (Japan)	1539460	11/6/2015
Monitoring Device (Japan)	1565756	11/18/2016
	1565899	11/18/2016
Monitoring Device (United States)	D731,906	6/16/2015
Monitoring & Security Systems And Methods With Learning Capabilities (United States)	14/260270	4/23/2014
Monitoring And Security Devices Comprising Multiple Sensors (United States)	14/260246	4/23/2014
Notifying A Community Of Security Events (United States)	9,449,491 (issued)	9/20/2016

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
Remote User Interface And Display For Events For A Monitored Location (United States)	15/457,182	3/13/2017
REVERSIBLE POWER AND DATA CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY	PCT/US17/42046	7/17/2017
Security Monitoring Device (Canada)	156546	10/19/2015
Security Monitoring Device (Canada)	161473	10/19/2015
SURFACE-MOUNTABLE HOUSING FOR A SECURITY CAMERA	29/5 97,488	3/17/2017
System For Leveraging A User's Geo-Location To Arm And Disarm A Network Enabled Device (United States)	9,65 9,483	5/23/2017
SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE AND/OR MOUNTING STRUCTURES FOR THE SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE	29/5 72,257	7/26/2016
SENSITIVITY ADJUSTMENT FOR COMPUTER-	15/294049	10/14/2016
VISION TRIGGERED NOTIFICATIONS	PCT/US16/57074	10/14/2016
User-Assisted Learning In Security/Safety Monitoring Device (United States)	14/930039	11/2/2015
Video Recording With Security/Safety Monitoring Device (United States)	14/930018	11/2/2015
VIDEO RECORDING WITH SECURITY/SAFETY MONITORING DEVICE (Europe)	15857533.2	11/3/2015
SECURE PAIRING OF DEVICES AND SECURE KEEP-ALIVE	15/618,688	6/9/2017
Security and/or Monitoring Devices and Systems (Australia)	2014257036	4/23/2014
SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE (Australia)	201710472	1/26/2017
SECURITY MOUNTNG DEVICE (Australia)	201710473	1/26/2017
MOUNTING DEVICE FOR A SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE (Australia)	201710474	1/26/2017
MOUNTING DEVICE FOR A SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE (Australia)	201710475	1/26/2017
MOUNTING DEVICE FOR A SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE (Australia)	201710476	1/26/2017
MOUNTING DEVICE FOR A SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE (Australia)	201710477	1/26/2017

Patents & Trademarks Assignment

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Security and/or Monitoring Devices and Systems (Canada)	2909892	4/23/2014
SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE AND/OR MOUNTING STRUCTURES FOR THE SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE (Canada)	172816	1/26/2017
Security and/or Monitoring Devices and Systems (China)	201480023432.2	4/23/2014
SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE (China)	201730029719.2	1/24/2017
FOURTH MOUNTING STRUCTURE (China)	201730029814.2	1/24/2017
MOUNTING STRUCTURE FOR MOVEMENT SENSING SECURITY DEVICE (Europe)	003712868-0002	4/7/2017
MOUNTING STRUCTURE FOR MOVEMENT SENSING SECURITY DEVICE (Europe)	003712868-0006	4/7/2017
MOUNTING STRUCTURE FOR MOVEMENT SENSING SECURITY DEVICE (Europe)	003712868-0007	4/7/2017
MOUNTING STRUCTURE FOR MOVEMENT SENSING SECURITY DEVICE (Europe)	003712868-0008	4/7/2017
MOVEMENT SENSING SECURITY DEVICE (Europe)	003712868-0001	4/7/2017
MOVEMENT SENSING SECURITY DEVICE WITH MOUNTING STRUCTURE (Europe)	003712868-0003	4/7/2017
MOVEMENT SENSING SECURITY DEVICE WITH MOUNTING STRUCTURE (Europe)	003712868-0004	4/7/2017
MOVEMENT SENSING SECURITY DEVICE WITH MOUNTING STRUCTURE (Europe)	003712868-0005	4/7/2017
Security and/or Monitoring Devices and Systems (Europe)	14787851.6	4/23/2014
SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE (India)	290369	1/25/2017
SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE (India)	290367	1/25/2017
Security and/or Monitoring Devices and Systems (Israel)	241891	10/6/2015
SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE AND/OR MOUNTING STRUCTURES FOR THE SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE (Japan)	2017-001334	1/26/2017
Security and/or Monitoring Devices and Systems (New Zealand)	713536	4/23/2014
Security and/or Monitoring Devices and Systems (South	10-2015-7032835	4/23/2014

Patents & Trademarks Assignment

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Korea)		
SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE AND/OR MOUNTING STRUCTURES FOR THE SECURITY MONITORING DEVICE (South Korea)	2017-0004 479	1/26/2017
Backup Contact for Security/Safety Monitoring System (Taiwan)	104136269	11/4/2015
User-Assisted Leaming in Security/Safety Monitoring System (Taiwan)	104136121	11/3/2015
Video Recording with Security/Safety Monitoring Device (Taiwan)	104136268	11/4/2015

Patents & Trademarks Assignment

Schedule B to Patent and Trademark Assignment

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Country	Registration Number	Registration Date
CANARY	Australia	1201566	12/20/2013
CANARY and Design	Australia	1201818	12/20/2013
CLOGO	Australia	1201817	12/20/2013
CLOGO	Canada	TMA915004	09/24/2015
CANARY	Switzerland	1201566	12/20/2013
CANARY and Design	Switzerland	1201818	12/20/2013
CLOGO	Switzerland	1201817	12/20/2013
CANARY FLEX	Switzerland	1308678	06/22/2016
CANARY	China	1201566	12/20/2013
CANARY and Design	China	1201818	12/20/2013
C LOGO	China	1201817	12/20/2013
CANARY	European Union	1201566	12/20/2013
CANARY and Design	European Union	1201818	12/20/2013
CLOGO	European Union	1201817	12/20/2013
CANARY	Јарап	1201566	12/20/2013
CANARY and Design	Japan	1201818	08/14/2015
CLOGO	Japan	1201817	08/14/2015
CANARY	Russia	1201566	12/20/2013
CANARY and Design	Russia	1201818	12/20/2013
CLOGO	Russia	1201817	12/20/2013
CLOGO	USA	5,151,470	02/28/2017
C LOGO	USA	4,910,178	03/01/2016
CANARY	USA	4,735,877	05/12/2015
CANARY (Stylized)	USA	4,735,952	05/12/2015
CLOGO	USA	4,810,326	05/08/2015
CANARY	Madrid Protocol	1201566	12/20/2013
CANARY and Design	Madrid Protocol	1201818	12/20/2013
CLOGO	Madrid Protocol	1201817	12/20/2013
CANARY	Madrid Protocol	1232311A	09/09/2014
CANARY FLEX	Madrid Protocol	1308678	06/22/2016

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Country	Serial Number	Filing Date
CANARY FLEX	Australia	1796630	06/22/2016
CANARY FLEX	Canada	1,788,274	06/22/2016
CLOGO	China	18510695	12/04/2015
CLOGO	China	18510696	12/04/2015
CANARY FLEX	China	1308678	06/22/2016
CANARY FLEX	European Union	1308678	06/22/2016
CANARY FLEX	Japan	1308678	96/22/2016

CANARY FLEX	Russia	1308678	06/22/2016
CANARY FLEX	USA	87/073,834	06/12/2016
LIVE LIFE IN THE	USA	87/138,936	08/15/2016
KNOW		1 - 521.0 - 15 - 50050.0 - 50 +	The state of the s

Patents & Trademarks Assignment

PATENT REEL: 043723 FRAME: 0841

RECORDED: 09/28/2017